Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S_1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03091722
Name of Company
Ample Solutions Limited
+H We
Jonathan E Avery-Gee, 17 St Ann's Square, Manchester, M2 7PW
Stephen L Conn, 17 St Ann's Square, Manchester, M2 7PW
the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
The Progress Report covers the penod from 02/05/2014 to 01/05/2015
5/\/\ 7 \—ﬂ ( )
Signed _| /\/‘/ Date 23 / (:l/ T
CG&Co s
17 St Ann's Square
Manchester
M2 7PW
<1
(=]
g
Ref AQ008/JAG/SLC/EAG/ALW 7 “ AYAGIUVE"
? vy 27/06/2015 #330

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




Joint Liquidators' Draft
Final Report to
Creditors and Members

Ample Solutions Limited -
In Liquidation

21 August 2015



CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Unrealisable Assets

4 investigations

5 Qutcome for Creditors

6 Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration

7 Joint Liquidators’ Expenses

8 Creditors’ Rights

9 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Accounts from 2 May 2014 to 1 May 2015 & 2 May 2015 to 21
August 2015

B Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Penod from 2 May 2014 to 21 August
2015

c Time Analysis’ for the periods 2 May 2014 to 1 May 2015 & 2 May 2015 to 21 August
2015

D Cumulative Tire Analysis for the Period from 2 May 2014 to 21 August 2015

E Additional Information in relation to Liquidator’s fees pursuant to

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (SIP9)




11

12

13

14

21

22

23

Introduction

I, Jonathan Avery Gee, together with my partner Stephen L Conn, of CG&Co, 17 St Ann's
Square, Manchester, M2 7PW, was appointed as Joint Liquidator of Ample Soltutions Limited
(the Company) on 2 May 2014 This report provides a summary of the outcome of the
liquidation of the Company which has now been completed

The trading address of the Company was 63 Ellesmere Road, Berkhampsted, Hertfordshire,
HP4 2EU

The registered office of the Company was changed to 17 St Ann's Square, Manchester, M2
7PW and its registered number 1s 03091722

The hiquidation commenced in May 2014 with estmated asset values of £13,930 and
anticipated liabiliies of £52,200, which subject to the cost of liquidation expected no return to
creditors

Progress of the Liquidation

The Director's Estimated Staternent of Affairs showed that the assets of the Company were
furniture & equipment and cash at bank, which were estimated to realise £500 and £13,430,
respectively The Joint Liquidators received an offer of £500 for the desktop computer from
the director, Alexandros Katsarelis, which was accepted Payment was received on 16 May
2014 In addition, the Joint Liquidators realised £12,926 12 from Barclays Bank plc and
£492 94 from HSBC Bank plc, being funds held in the Company’s bank accounts

Gross bank interest of £4 70 has been received in respect of funds held in the Joint
Liqusdators’ bank account

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13, we would advise you that the
following assets were sold to the director of the Company

16 May 2014 Purchase of furniture & £500 pad on 16 A Katsarehs Director
equipment May 2014




24

25

31

41

42

51

52

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of our Receipts and Payments for the penods from
2 May 2014 to 1 May 2015 and 2 May 2015 to 21 August 2015 with a companson to the
Director’s Statement of Affairs values, together with a cumulative account since our
appontment at Appendix B, which provides details of the remuneration charged and
expenses incurred and paid by the Joint Liquidators during the period of this report

Further information on the Joint Liquidaters’ remuneration can be found 1n section 8 below

Unrealisable Assets

All Company assets have been realised

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | would confirm that |
have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for
Business Innovation & Skills As this 1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the
contents

Shortly after appointment, 1 made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropnate This assessment took into account information provided by creditors as a
response to my request for information My investigations have not revealed any issues
requinng further report

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

There were no secured creditors

Preferential Creditors

There were no preferential creditors




53

54

56

61

62

63

64

65

66

Unsecured Creditors
| received claims totalling £17,678 33 from 2 creditors

The Company did not grant any floating charge to a secured creditor Accordingly, there 1s no
requirement to create a fund out of the Company's net floating charge property for unsecured
creditors, which only applies where a floating charge was created after 15 September 2003

1 can confirm that the realisations are insuffictent to declare a dividend to the unsecured
creditors, as advised to creditors on 12 June 2015

Joint Liquidators’' Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Jaint Liquidators' remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff in managing the Liguidation

Our time costs for the period from 2 May 2014 to 1 May 2015 are £6,802 50 This represents
23 10 hours at an average rate of £294 48 per hour Attached as Appendix C(1) 1s a Time
Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this penod
In respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by us in managing the
Liquidation Our time costs for the period from 2 May 2015 to 21 August 2015 are £2,152 50
This represents 9 20 hours at an average rate of £233 97 Attached as Appendix C(2}is a
Time Analysis which provides detalls of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this
peniod In respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by us in managing the
Liguidation

Also attached as Appendix D 1s a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 2 May 2014 to
21 August 2015 which provides details of our total ime costs since the date of our
appomntment amounting to £8,955 00

I would confirm that fees totalling £8,525 96 plus VAT have been drawn and that the
remaining time costs will be written off

A copy of ‘A Creditors' Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' I1s available on request

Attached as Appendix E 1s addihonal information in relation to this firm’s policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade



71

Joint Liquidators’ Expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since 2 May 2014

TMP (UK) Ltd Statutory advertising 337 80 337 80 Nil

81

82

91

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in wnting that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised n this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration 1s inappropnate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidataor, as set out In this progress report, are excessive

Conclusion

This report together with final meetings of members and creditors will conclude my
administrabon Detalls of the final meetings and resolutions to be considered have been
circulated with this report

Yours faithfully

77— (.

Jonathan Avery-Gee
Joint Liguidator

Enc



Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Periods from 2 May 2014 to 1
May 2015 & 2 May 2015 to 21 August 2015

Appendix A




INCOME
Furniture & Equipment

Cash at Bank
Bank Interest Gross

EXPENDITURE
Specific Bond

Preparation of S of A
Statutory Advertising

Balance

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current

Page 1 of 1

Ample Solutions Limited
(In Liquidation)

Income and Expenditure Account
02 May 2014 to 01 May 2015

IPS SQL Ver 2013 11

Total (£)

500 00
13,419 06
334

13,922.40

60 00
5,000 00
26960

5,329.60

8,592.80

8,592 80

8,592.80

r—7 L

23 June 2015 11 10



INCOME

Bank Interest Gross

EXPENDITURE

Office Holders Fees
Statutory Advertising

Balance
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current

Ample Solutions Limited
(In Liquidation)

income and Expenditure Account

02 May 2015 to 21 August 2015

Total (£)

136

1.36

8,525 96
68 20

8,584.16

{8,592.80)

{8,592 80)

(8.592.80)




Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 2 May
2014 to 21 August 2015 Appendix B



Ample Solutions Limited

{In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Furniture & Equipment
Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Furniture & Equipment
Specific Bond

Preparation of S of A
Office Holders Fees
Statutory Advertising

Trade & Expense Creditors
Ordinary Shareholders

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current

Statement From 02/05/2015 From 02/05/2014
of affairs To 21/08/2015 To 21/08/2015
£ £ £

500 00 000 000
13,430 53 000 13,419 06
136 470

136 13,423 76

000 (500 00)

000 60 00

000 5,000 00

8,525 96 8,525 96

68 20 337 80

(52,200 00) 000 000
(100 00) 000 000
8,554 16 13,423 76

(8,592 80) 0.00

(8,592 80) 000

{8,592 80) 000

) — (,.\

Jonathan E Avery-Gee
Joint Liquidator



Time Analysis’ for the Periods from 2 May 2014 to 1 May 2015 & 2 May
2015 to 21 August 2015 Appendix C



00 11 G102 eunr €2

F1-40-G} UOIRIBA

L jo | ebeg

000 powiR) o4 Inol
or vl 0§Z0R'e aLez e Q00 o5t 009 SINOH o]
£role 00 98¢ gz ooo 000 oz 090 #ossy JO Uojes|jeey
£F 91E 00 988 [v,: 4 o0 o 000 oz wo §jassy 010 908
|15 44 09 9680°L [ 34 0LE 000 o 08} suopeBinsaau)
Bl vZZ 0% 960t b g 000 000 08 ¢ swodey waad 10z
LL 908 00 0P ool 050 oo oGr 08 |IO)pAID
00 1ZE 00s5E9 L oos 0o 000 ore 05t ioNpal) ol Buibodey Aoniels g
Q5 75¢ 00 505 0wz s3] 000 os 000 SJOIPEI] PAUTRBSUN  LOG
[3: 5124 00 049'2 org ooo 00 ors 002 Bupuueyd ¢ ujwpy
[8:3: 1% o1 7i-FA org 000 000 ok 9 1,014 sepEuog QL
{3 @y Mg voddng STEUOISEO}0I
ApnoH eSwisay (3) 1809 sz SINOH {RI0) ¥ SjuBje|SSY 0IURS YO 1aBouey laupeyg UGRIUNA YO/ JO UOREIISERD

180d epod psloiy

S10Z/S0/10 OL ¥102/50/Z0 ol
pajiIy suonnjog ejdy - 000V

Aewwing 1s09 9 awi] 6dIS Pajie3aq - Aiug swiy



£0 i GlOT sunr €2

P1-10-G) UOISIBA

| jo | afied

000 polumD s004 (9304
L8 £ET 05'Zat'e 0ze [T} 4 oo ocE ot e SINOH @30,
o €T 00 280't oLy )] 0040 L1139 09 &IPS
OF £EC 00 £60°} oLy 000 ono oL 09l siolpess) o) Buodey LomEg  +05
9§ ¥ET 09 950°F sy [+ ] 4 aeo oo oLt Buluuzid 9 ujwpy
95 veT 05 550'L Sy [0 F4 000 0zo pry s saneuudd 004
(3) mey Nmg poddng S{RUO|SSDj0Id
Aymol eBuisAy {3) 1807 ouny KINoy oL 7 JUMSISSY 10jUaG D JabzuRly ey UGIIUNZ NJOM JO UONUDISISERID

150d 8poD wefoud

SL02/e0/12 04 S102/50/20 wold
pajwr] suonnjos ajdwy - g000V

Alewwing 1509 ' dWil 6dIS Pajie3aq - Ajug awi|




Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 2 May 2014 to 21 August
2015 Appendix D




€0 L1 G102 8unf £2

¥1-10-G1 UOISIaA,

1 Jo | abed

PO $334 [RIOL

000

00 §56'a ot e vz ue 00 §56°8 [y 4 4] 000 ce 9t ace SINOY 0L
o0 089 (134 creLe 00 888 08¢ awo (L] 0zz 090 TIOERY JO LORES|ROY
00 988 08z 11 00 988 08z 000 000 02z 090 Slessy JBYID  90E
0 260°L (114 [187 44 09 660'L 08 ¥ []%+ coo 000 ont suopabpsesu
05 860 | (14 gl vZZ 05 860°1 06 ¥ oLe o 000 o8l suoded vagd 10z
00 LET'E oL b 19942 00 LE2'C oLk 050 000 008 we SIOUPID
00ZELT 0.6 69 187 00ZELE 0L6 000 000 059 0ZE sio)pes) o} Buuodey AloimEs  voS
00 505 00t 05252 00 508 00z 050 1) 05 000 SICHPBIY PEINSRSUN  10S
05 £oL'e 08 ZL AL ogEeL'e 08T 08z 000 (3 T] 0LE Bujuur|d ¥ upLPY
05 EEL'E 052z Zv 692 OSEEL'E 34 082 000 099 ["7X> SeEuLoy 00
(Ao 180d) (Ao 150d) (3) sy yms Hoddng $joUOISSajal

WnND [E0D KWL WNG SINOH ApnoH efeiany(3) 1e0) awyl sInoH Moy £ AUNSISEY Jojuag 18I0 Jafieuey Jauyng UOPIUN HIOM L0 UORRIYISER]D

1S0d epod paiold

§102/80/12 oL ¥102/50/20 woid
peuwr) suonnios 9|dwy - 8000V

Alewwng 3507 2 awll 6dIS Palielad sApenwn) - Anu3z swi)




Appendix E

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’S FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

Policy

Detailed below 1s CG&Co's policy In relation to
e Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
s Professional advisors

. Disbursements
Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments Is to allocate staff with the skills and expenence to
meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an Administrator or
Assistant  The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of
the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment The charge out rate schedule
below provides details of all grades of staff and their expenence level

We have not utihsed the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional advisors

On this assignment we have not used any professional advisors
Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse of external supplies of incidental
services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
external printing, room hure and document storage  Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are directly
referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third
party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage



We would confirm that this firm does not seek to charge any Category 2 disbursements

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of CG&Co's charge-out rates for this assignment was issued to creditors at the time the
basis of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was approved The only matenal increase in charge-out
rates since that date has been the Assistant Manager grade, which commenced on 1 March 2015

Partner 396
Manager 295
Assistant Manager 150
Administrater 125

Please note that this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes



